

No. 09-367

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRIAN RUSSELL DOLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW INSTITUTE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—
PAUL G. CASSELL
(Counsel of Record)
332 S. 1400 E., Room 101
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
(801) 585-5202
cassellp@law.utah.edu

MARGARET GARVIN
NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM
LAW INSTITUTE
310 SW 4th Ave., Suite 540
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 768-6819
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ADDITIONAL FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO ACT WITHIN 90 DAYS DOES NOT ELIMINATE A VICTIM’S RIGHT TO RESTITUTION UNDER THE CRIME VICTIMS’ RIGHTS ACT	6
A. The Crime Victims’ Rights Act Affords Victims a Protected “Right” to Restitution	6
B. Victims Do Not Waive Their Right to Restitution Under the Crime Victims’ Rights Act Merely Because the District Court Fails to Act in a Timely Fashion.....	9
II. THE PROPER REMEDY WHEN A DISTRICT COURT FAILS TO ACT IN A TIMELY FASHION IS FOR A DEFENDANT TO SEEK PROMPT ACTION FROM THE DISTRICT COURT AND, IF NECESSARY, FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. A Defendant Who Needs a Restitution Order Imposed in 90 Days Can Obtain Relief from the District Court and Court of Appeals	11
B. Congress Has Not Authorized the Federal Courts to Shift the Burden of Enforcing the 90-Day Time Limit to Victims of Crime	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	13
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	15
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Dolan</i> , 571 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Farr</i> , 419 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Kones</i> , 77 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 1996).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Maung</i> , 267 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 360 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Serawop</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Utah 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Serawop</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (D. Utah 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Serawop</i> , 410 F.3d 656 (10th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Serawop</i> , 505 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2007).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. United Security Savings Bank</i> , 394 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. Vandenberg</i> , 201 F.3d 805 (6th Cir. 2000)	12
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3663	8, 9, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(2)(A)(vi)	16
18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(2)(B).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3771	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3771 (Supp. 2009).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a) (2006).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(2).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(6).....	2, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(1).....	2, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(1).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1651	12
Pub. L. No. 108-405, § 102(a), 118 Stat. 2260, 2261-62	2
 FEDERAL RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 21	12
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 32(d)(2)(B)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

150 CONG. REC. S4261 (daily ed. Apr. 22, 2004)	6
150 CONG. REC. S4263 (daily ed. Apr. 22, 2004)	7
150 CONG. REC. S4269 (daily ed. Apr. 22, 2004)	8
150 CONG. REC. S10911 (daily ed. Oct. 9, 2004)	8, 17
150 CONG. REC. S10912 (daily ed. Oct. 9, 2004)	10
Douglas Evan Beloof, <i>The Third Model of Criminal Process: The Victim Participation Model</i> , Utah L. Rev. 289 (1999)	7
<i>On the Wings of Their Angels: The Scott Campbell, Stephanie Roper, Wendy Preston, Louarna Gillis, and Nila Lynn Crime Victims' Rights Act</i> , 9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 581, 591-92 (2005).....	6
Paul G. Cassell, <i>Recognizing Victims in the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure: Proposed Amendments in Light of the Crime Victims' Rights Act</i> , BYU L. Rev. 835 (2005).....	6
Paul G. Cassell, <i>Treating Crime Victims Fairly: Integrating Victims into the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , Utah L. Rev. 861 (2007).....	6
